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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION |

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

JAN 101955

¥r, Houard Steven Strouth - |
Standard Ore & Alloys Corporation
120 ¥all Strest

New York 5, New York

Re: Your ESS~2805-Lithimm
Our Docket No., IMEA-2773
{Tin,columbite-tantalite, beryl)
lincoln Mining Corporation
Ka-Mi-Tin Mine
Lincoln County, North Carclina

Dear Mr, Strouth:

Thank you for your letter of Daecember 29, 1554. We found
your description of the results of your exploratary work at the
Ka-Mi-Tin property vary interesting and belisve that you have made
valuablc contribution to the over-all knowledgs we hawe of the tin-
epodumens belt of North Carolina. ,

We note, with interest, that you have ’oem doing work on
properties in Canada, South Afries and Fhodesia im reoent years.

Sincerely yours,

AR vt i "

Administratas

MChing/gla 1-5-55

ce to: Admr.'s Reading File
Docket

Messrs. Ae Renick, Rm. 362L :
Te He Kiilsgaard, Rm. 522,.!,
Code 700
Mre. Ching

DMEA Field Team, Region VII (2)
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| UNITED STATES S
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON ‘25, D. C.

JAN 1 01955

Yre. Robers A. Lavrence
Exequtive Officer ‘
DA Pield Teem, Terieon VII
Room }3 Poet Offiecs Pullding
Inoxvills 2, Tennessee

et Doclket o, 1MA-2773 ‘
(Tin, oolumbite-tartalite, Yeryl)
T4neolin Mining Corparation
Ka-t11=Tin Mire

. Iimsln Cousty, North Carsline

Lear Y. Iaurencet |
Tn accordance with your memerendum of Deearber 27, 195k, we
are forwarding two copisa of & letter dated lovember 29 fyom Howsyd

Steven Strovih to the Administreter, which deseribes the results of
oxplarstory work on the svbjlect properiy. .

Sinverely Touve,

Scorse C. Selfridge C‘»"@ ;
Chalvman, Orevaiing Commities |

Enelocures MCh
: - : 1-5-55 ' ,
ATPROVEDS _6c to: Admr.'s Resding File
Je H. Hedges [ Operating’Committee
, T Nines Docket / - ' .
Hesber, Bureen o Messrs. A, Renick, Rme 3624
Thor H. Kiilegaard T. H. Kiilsgaard, Rm. 522}
) - Code 700 ‘ -

Henber, Goological Curvey (gi?ﬁ

(A1l of above with copies Mr. Strouth's
letter December 29, 195L)

Q@Qv






IN REPLY REFER TQ:

. ﬁﬂoé'%fr11.'
. ‘ CaBLE: STANDDRES

STANDARD ORE & ALLOYS CORPORATION

NP oF Tik [TERIC.
120 WALL STREET Gofenso Winerals Adinistration
NEW YORK 5, N. Y. RECEIVED

o | PEC 3 0 1954

WHiTEHALL 3-1600

#SS-2805 December 29, 195
Lithium

Your Docket #DMEA-2T73

Tin, Columbite-Tantalite, Beryl

Ka=Mi=Tin Mine

Lincoln County; North Carolina

Mre Co O, Mittendorf, Administrator, DMEA
U.S. Department of the Interior
Washington, 25, D.C,

Dear Mr., Mittendorf:

Further to our above referenced correspondence, the following in-
formation is herewith given to you; and I trust that it will be of
some. use. I refer to the reports made by the government several
years ago which outlined the very locations and orebodies of which
we speak, referred to even then as the Ka-Mi-Tin property. )
In checking these reports you will find that work previously had
been done under the supervision of an engineer named St, Clair back
in the thlrt1339 and a considerable amount of surface work and soms
shaft sinking had taken place in an effort to find a sufficient
quantity of tin to set up a small tin smelter, :

Such a tin smelter was supposed to have existed before the first
World War, and its foundations and connecting railroad tracks still
ex1sti %m well as some reports that the tin concentrates “shipped
carr/*8%me columbium values, which in those days fetched a premium
from the British buyers.,

An inclined shafit dating from that period and close to the mill was
investigated but was very badly weathered, and it was too dangercus
to go down more than 50' oxr 70!,

Our own interest lay in the blocking out of sufficient spodumene to
fit a medium size mill and find a sufficient quantity of beryl, co-
Jumbium, tin, and other by-products minerals to help in the cost of
operation., Surface indications as well as samples taken by the un-
dersigned showed several dykes with a considerable surface width
having an average grade of 15% spodumene and good columbiumatantalum
values,





]

STYANDARD ORE & ALLOYS CORPOF.ON ‘

-

Mro Co O, Mittendorf 12/29/5M
U.S. Dept. of the Interior ' Page 2
Washington, D.C.

Pumping dry soms of the shafts revealed that the shafts soms 50¢
down were still in good ore.

By-products—=heavy metals--while occurring only in clusters, were
quite plentifuly and assays showed comsiderable values.

We subsequently cleared some of the land and brought in a large
Longyear diamond drill, sinking seven holes inm all, averaging soms
500" to a hole, with full core recovery, most of the holes being
drilled at a L5° angleo ‘

Over-all planning was made by Dr. S, Duncan Herom Jr, of Duke
University, who estimated that if the dikes contimed in depth at
least 150" and possibly down to 500', several million tons of ore
would be available as mill feed.

The first hole was sunk at the so-called incline shaft, and this

was the only good hole; showing both high spodumene and tin val=

ues and persistent In depth. However, other holes along the same
dyke indicated that the dyke as such, except in one or two spots,
was very shallow and could not be found at the 100° depth.

The values of the first hole actually intercepted three pegmatite
dykes in all, parallel to each other, showing a total true thick-
ness of Lh',

An additional hole was placed between the Carpenter dyke and the
incline shafts, and passing at an oblique angle to the dyke,
through/%%tremely soft micaceous formation, passing eventually
through 16! of soft greisenous material with excellgnt values of
plate mica QnAtgns but failed to encounter the main incline dyke at
depth, again bringing home the theory that this particular dyke was
much shallower than expected.

An additional hole in the swamp shaft region where St. Clair re-
ported a LO' dyke, wa encountered only 9! of dyke at depth, and fi-
guring that there might be smaller parallel dykes in depth similar
to the first hole, the hole was contimued for 283! without encoun-
tering any other such dykes.

The last hole, at the Jake dyke; passed through nothing but a few
stringers in depth, which were not of minable width,

Theoretically, an estimate could be made of the ore encountered,
and such ore mined at relatively shallow depth by cleaning out the
few existing shafts might serve as contributory ore to an existing
mill nearby.
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STANDARD ORE & ALLOYS CORPOI’ON .

Mro Co O, Mittendorf 1.2/29/5k
U.S. Dept. of the Interior Page 3
Washington, D.C,

Since our sole interest was in the possibility of bloeking out suf-
ficient ore to set up a modest size flotation plant and conceivably
build in conjunction therewith a small chemical plant to make 1li-
thium carbonates; the showings were too small to warrant such ex-
penditure. - - o

For this and other reasons we acquired more promising lithium pro-
perties in Canada, on which we are contimuing our work.

I trust this information will bs of help to you, and that it will
especially bring the reports in your files up-=to-date on these pro-
perties.

During the last few years we have also done considerable work on
properties in South Africa, Rhodesia, and Canada; and should you
run across some of our operations and be interested in some addi=
tional information, the undersigned will be glad to furnish you
with such information as far as comsistent with the firm's policy.

Very sincerely yours,

STA)

©RE & ALLOYS CORPORATION

Howard Steven Strouth
hss-vmg
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR .., ; .
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION “*32 ity fra s |
~WASHINGT REGEIEp
REUASHINGION SR G v ey D
SNOIVILLE 2, TERN, Lol § I8

December 27, 1954

lemorandum v

To: Operating Committee, DMEA, Washington, D. C.
From: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region VII
Subject:

DMEA-2773 (Tin, columbite-tentalite, beryl)
Ka-li-Tin Mine, Lincoln County, North Carolina
Lincoln Mining Corporation

We have received the copies of Mr. Mittendorf's
letter of December 22 to Mr. Howard Steven Strouth. If a copy
of the report on drilling by the Lincoln Mining Corporation is
received, I wonder if it would be possible to have & copy for
our use. If so, we would greatly appreciate having one; if not,
we would like to borrow your copy for a while.

Prte SA. N

obert A. Laurence
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR . - M
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION . ‘

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

DEC 22 1954
Mr. Howard Steven Strouth” |
Executive Vice President
Lincoln Mining Oorpcution
120 Wall Street »

New York 5, Few York

Re: Docket No. m«am ,
{Tin, columbite~-tantalite, beryl)
Ka-Mi-Tin Mine C
Lincoln Ccunty, North Carolina

Dear Mr, Strouth:

‘IhAnk you for your letter of December 13, 195l, rogunﬁng
the resulis nfymrmdﬁlling on the mbwect property

-~ We are maturally interested in your results; eonuqusntly,
if you find it convenient and in sccordancs with the policy of your
corporation, we would be plessed to receive a copy of such drilling
resuits for the Dcfeme‘ Minerals Exploration Administration files.

Your courteous offer and the information contained in your
letter are greatly tppmiated.

smlw yours,
G O, Nittendorf / /Z P

* MChing/gla

12-21-5} ;
cc to: Admr. Re&d:mg Fi_'l.e
Docket /'

Messrse. Ae Renick, Rm. 362l

Mr. TeHe Kln.lsga.ard, Rm. 522}
. Code 700
Mr. Ching -
IMEA Field Team, Reg:.on VII (2)
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. — ‘. TEL, WHITEHALL 3-1600
Defence linsrals Adminiciralion
BECEIVED
LINCOLN MINING CORPORATION DECT 5135

MINE & PLANT:

LINCOLNTON, N. C.

EXECUTIVE OFFICES
120 WALL STREET
NEwW YORK 5, N. Y.

December 13, 1954

Mr. C,0, Mittendors"

US Department of the Interior
Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration

Washington 25 D,C,

2773

—

jJear Mr, Mittendorf:

Thank you for your letter of December 8th contents
of which have been duly noted.

Our own drilling results, unfortunately, have
been disappointing - similar to your own - not
only with respect to the ematic and uneconomic
nature of the tin/columbite and beryl occurences
but also to the spodumene narrowing down in depth.

Actually, this makes the Government publications
showing these deposits 1naccurate and, should you

so desire, I would be happy to show you the drilling
results on these properties,

Thanking you for your help and courtesy, I am

Very truly yours,

HSS/FJK

N

Pt
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UNITED STATES "
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORAT[ON ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D C.
DEC - 8 1954

Mr, Howard Steven Strouth
Executive Vice President
Iincoln Mining Corporaticam
120 Wall Street
New York 5, New York -
Ret Docket No, DM.A-2773
. _.Tin, columbite~tantalite, beryl
Ka=ii-Tin Mine .
' {oun N G

Reference is made to my letiers of June 15 and June 23, 1953,
and yours of June 17, 1953, regarding the subject docket and applicationm,

Ag you khow your spplication has been held in sheysnce pending
completion of a Defense Minerals Exploration Administration project in
the Kinge Mountain area of Nerth Carolina., This projeet bas now been -
completed and the results appraised, As would be the ease on your
property the exploration was for certain minerals and metals whish are
on our list as being eritical and strategicy namely, tin, columbite-
tantalite and beryl. The work indicated that the pegmatite dikes of
the area explored contained economic deposits of spodumene, but the tin,
columbite-tantalite, and beryl comtent were of such minor proportions

. that their recovery would not be economically feasible execept, perhaps,
as byproducts. ' ‘ .

With the foregoing remults in mind we have reviewed your
spplicetion for aid in an exploration project and other informatiom
available to us in Washington concerning your sbove-nsmed property.

| v Projects approved by the Defense Minsrals Exploration
Administration must, in its judgment, show definite promise of yield-
ing strategic materials of aceeptable grade in quantities that will
significantly improve the mineral supply position for the Natiomal
Defense Program. . :

Careful study of all our informatiom indicates to us that
. the probability of disclosing minable reserves of tin, columbite~
tantalits, and beryl by your proposed program is not sufficiemtly
promising to justify Govermment participation. We regrst to sdvise
you, under these circumstamces; that your application for exploration
assistance is denied. ~






. . . N

Wc winh to thenk you for your i.nterut in tho Defenn Minerals
Progrm md for bringinz your property to our attonﬁon.

Sincnrely ym,
.. Mittendort / o

Administrasor

MChingsam

2=3=54

cc to: Admr, Reading File
Operating Committee
‘Docket .

l’hssrs. A, Renlck, Rm. 362,.1
Te He Klilsgaard, Rm. 522’4
Mre Ching.
Code 700

DMEA Field Tea.m, Region VII(2)
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ’
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION ,

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

December 3, 1954
SUMMARY QF PROPOSED PROJECT

v/

Object: Denial of application for an explaration project

Docket No.: DMEA-2773 (Tin, columbite-tantalite, beryl)
Commodity: Tin, columbite~tantalite, beryl

Applicants Lincoln Mining Corporation
120 Wall Street
New York 5, New York

Property: Ka-Mi-Tin Mine, consisting of approximately
650 acres in Lincoln County, North Carolina,
leased by the Lincoln Mining Corporation
from the Ka=Mi-Tin Concentrating Corporation.

Date of
application: November 6, 1952

Amount of
application: $32,050,00

Work Proposed: Road improvement with bulldozer $1,500,400
6 D, D, holes to intersect dykes -
Nos, 2 and 3. 3600 ft.
@ $3,00/ft. _ $10,800,00
Rehabilitate and sink shaft No., 1,
4O ft. and shaft Noe 3, 20 ft.

60 ft. @ $140/1t, $8,400,00
Crosscut 4O feet each from shafts :
1 and 3. 80 ft. @ $40,00/ft. $3,2004,00
5000 cu, yds. surface stripping :
on dyke 2 $2,000,00
Equipment and other expenses $6,150,00
Total $32,050,00

Field Team Report:

No field examination of the property was
made, but W, R, Griffitks, USGS, who had com=
pleted a field examination of the entire tin-
‘gpodumene belt and was familiar with the
subject property, submitted a report dated
January 6, 1953. He concluded that the main
point to consider appeared to be the propriety






Ve

of providing Government assistance in the explora-
tion of deposits in which strategic materials en-
titled to such support are minor constituents,
minable only as byproducts. He also believed that
no assistance should be given unless a mill could
be profitably operated for non-strategic spodumene,
feldspar and ground mica to support the production
of tin and columbite,

‘ " Cormodity Committee Members' Cormments:
Bureau of Mines = Abbott Renick, November 18, 1952

Miecroscopic examination of a considerable
number of specimens of pegmatite by Mr, Kesler re-
vealed that cassiterite is present in most cases
only as a minor accessory mineral., Of four samples
taken by Lowell B, Moon three assayed 0,05% Sn and
one 0,10% Sn, A review by J. C, Arundale is suggested.

Je C, Arundale, December L, 1952, Since lithium
minerals are not eligible to receive exploration as-
sistance the subject loan could not be justified on
the basis of the spodumene alone, However, spodumene
might contribute to the economics of a future commer-
cial operatione If, in aggregation, the quantities
of cassiterite, columbite-tantalite and (potentially)

" beryl that might be made available are significant,
then the application should be considereds.

Weical
urvey - Erwin J, Lyons and A, R, Kinkel, Jr,, December 10, 1952

It would appear that any deposit that might be
developed would be essentially a spodumene producer.
Any tin produced would be as a by-product and the yearly
production of that metal would probably be very small,
It may be economic to recover the small amount of tin
if the deposit is mined for spodumene, We recommend
that the application be denied.

Erwin J, Lyons, January 27, 1953. Believes that
the principal product would be spodumene and that there
would not be significant production of tin and columbite
as by-products. Again recommends denial of the applica-
tion, s

Rare and Miscellaneous Metals Division = Michael Ching
December 1, 195k. :

Because of the great extent of the tin~spodumene
belt of North Carolina, and the possibility that many
similar applications would be received from the area






1y in determining future policy regarding thi
type of application. The Foote project (DMEA

of application, and Foote was well qualified to
carry out such a test project, As a consequence,

the subject Lincoln Mining Corporation application

was held in abeyance pending completion of the
Foote project and appraisal of the resultse

The Foote project indicated that the pegma=
“tites southwest of Kings Mountain, North Carolina
might be expected to contain approximately 10.00%
spodumene, 0,17% beryl, 0,006% cassiterite and
0.013% columbite~tantalite,

It appears that the quantity of minerals
present, other than spodumene are too insignifi-
cant to warrant further Government participation
at this time in projects of this types

It is recommended that the long deferred
decision on the subject application be a denial,

Conclusions and Recommendations:

While different properties in the tin-spodumene

belt of North Carolina may have varying degrees of
mineralization, the Foote Mineral project confirms

previous indications that any economic mining opera-
tion would be based upon the spodumene content, and
beryl, tin and columbite~tantalite, if recoverable,
would be produced only as a byproducte It is recom=-
mended that the subject application, a decision upon

which has long been deferred, be farmally denied.

Ghd W G

Ernest Wm, Ellis

was selected because it was the first of this type‘w"
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
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DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

1y, Hovard * teven [ lrouth
cxuoutive Viee rresident
ineoln Mining Corporation
127 a1l Strect

ew York Ly New Vork
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(Tin, colwbite, beryl)
Ka=M4sTin *ine
Tincoln Comty, Mlorth Csrolina

FILE COPY
SURNAME:

Lear v, Sirouthe

Thie will acknowledge reseiri of your letter of

June 17, 1953, appertaining to the captioned application.

I note &

at vou refey to work rrenently bedng
done under lovormant contract in the Finrs “omtain ares

of vorth Carol na, und furtiermore you trisi this work has
now advanced cufliciently to eonsider your application.
¥hile 1% i8 true tie said exploration work is nrosreesing,
mevertheless, tie situation remains unchenped frort that
stated in e leticr of Jume 1%, 1953.

“incerely yoirr,

C. 0. Mittendorf ( y,ﬂ/uﬁ_,

Administraior

EWE1lis/db

6=22=53

cc tor Adme Teading File
Docket

Messrs:A.lenick, fm. 3051
A.T‘.Kinkel, Rme U—Qhﬂ,&:\

£1lis
DHEA Field ‘Team, Region VII (2)

"

/“2

B

7






UNITED STATES ’
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. STANDARD MINING EQRPDRATIDN g L%‘i%ﬁ
GENERAL OFFICE: MINES:
e e ren
8
NEW YORK 5, N.Y TEL: CUSHMAN 987M-4
? . [ ]
WHITEHALL 3-1600 ng 17” 1953

v
Mre Co Qe rﬁtt@ﬁd@x‘fg Admnistr&t@fg DEREA
United States Department of the Int@ri@r
Washington, 25, D.C.

Daar Mr. Mittendors:

SUBJECT: Ka=Mi=Tin Mines, Lincolnton, Ne Cej
Your Docket #DMEA=27733
Tin=Columbite=Beryle.

Thank you for your letter dated Jume 15,

Unfortunately, I cannot find anything in our letter of March 27, or other
letters sent to you, stating that we had agreed to have the application
withdrawn.

Necdless to say, with the number of applications which you must handle day
by day these dstails might not be as fresh im your mind as they are in curs,
and we wers somewhat annoyed by the delay eccasioned im reaching nothing bu%
an 3jmpasse, as per your letter of March 25,

However, we feel it was distinectly understood them, as it is now, that the
application had not been dsclined, and to quete your own letter: -

PIt is our thought that it may be a matter of a few months before
we can meke any decision on your applicationces.ecewe do not re—
gard our present position as being in any way a denial of your
application.® (March 25, 1953)e

It is psrfectly true that we have meanwhile had a team worldng at Lineoln-
ton, have done a given amount of diamord drilling, and produced a few tons
of average ore for test purposes; but much remains to be done, and obviocus—
ly we would not use any government loadg for such portion of the work as has
already bsen accomplished by us and been paid for.

We also feel that no additional arguments should be mseded to comvince you
of the aei’ﬂrisablhtJ of blocking out the large ore bodies at the Lincoln -
Yine, and that most Tt inly we shmﬂd |n@t pags on &ddltj.cmal imfoma*tom@n

t

( > own_property bt a15© any deteails
t@@k pr@@ed@ncca ovey ours and which for all we
ne of our c@mpgtit@r@o

‘//f/.t "3 g&.






1, Co 0o Mittendors 6/17/53
DVEA == Us.S. Dept. of ths Ianterier i Page 2
Washington, D.Ce

I might add that in exploring the southern pertien of our properiy we have
found several additional promising looking dykes, which might easily in-
crease our estimated two million-tom tommage comsiderably, more so sinmce
our original application Wwas based only upon a program o ascerbain tomn-
nages in a district not exceeding 200 acres, out of a thousend acres of a
highly mineralized zone controlled by us.

Certainly, the modest goal and amount set for this exploratien program could
be applied toward proving these additional ore bodies, emd the results might
be of considerable help for government planninge .

The oncouragement which we have received from large industrial comsumers has
certainly been most promising and seems to bear out our own comtention for
the future of these deposits.

Since you promised us in your letter of March 1953 that within a few months

a final deecision could bs reached regarding our final application, we gin- -

cerely trust that your own work im this fisld hes.now advanced sufficiently- g g
to grant our application; and our past exploration experiences will indi- Bwr 47

cate that granting such a loan would conmsiderably further the government's —

goal on strategic minerals. S

Very truly yours, Aos .

hss=vmg
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) ‘ . ‘ ~ FILE COPY

SURNAME:
UNITED STATES .
'DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION R
WASHINGTON 25,D.C. | 7/

JUN1 5 1953
ir. Howard Steven Strouth
wxecutive Vice President I
Iincoln Mining Corporation '
120 Wall Street
New York b, Now tork

Re: Docket DMEA-2773
(Tin, colombite, beryl)
Ka-}i-Tin Mine :
Iincoln County, North Carolin

Vear ¥r. Sm\lﬂh

This wvill acknowledge receipt of your letter of June 8, 1953,
and a ohotostat of a letter dated June 6, from the office of Conyressman
McCornack, addressed to lr. Walter J. McCauley, both letters appertaining
o the captionsd project.

1t was ow anderstanding fron your letter of llarch 27, 1953,
that you were proceeding with your project as plamed and, furthermore,
that you would be interested in comparing your costs with those of ine
only Government contract we have entered into in the North Carolina
Spodumsne Belt. accordingly, we concluded that since you were apparent-
1y doing the work covered in the proposed project, your application
should be considered withdrswn. Furthermore, it would seem to follow
that, after doing your proposed work, if you still needed CGovernment aid,
you would submit a new application, giving the results of the work that
had been accomplished, what additional work you proposed to do, and the
detailed cost estimates of suoh work. We would then consider your ravised
application, taking into consideration the results obtained by the work
which is now going on under anothar Government contract. :

Notwithstanding the above, ws are holding your psesent .applica-
tion in aseyance, in accordance with your letter of June 8, pending fur-
ther word from you and also pending the results of our present contract
in that srea. . '

Sincerely yours, %\ . 5
: ,

Administrator L/ \

C. 0. Mittendorf

IWE11is /COMit tendorf/jh/fw
6/15/53

cc: Adnr leading File
-~ Docket ,
liessrs. 4. Renick, Rm. 3061
A. R. Kinkel, Rm. B-242A GSa Bldg.
iy i H . '\io il
Field Tejé.r%l?{eg. VII (2) on. John W, lMcCormack
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STANDARD ORE & ALLOYS CORPORATION

120 WALL STREET —_ et :
B E crly Ao
\Am./u Ry
NEW YORK 5, N..Y. i

WHITEHALL 3-1600 . JU Ng \vbg) . ‘
%Jﬂl/a é////é"j

"IN RePLY REFER TO: HSS_ZSOS Juns 8, 1953

U.S. Department of the Interior - DMEA
Washington, 25, D.Ce.

Dear Mr. Mittendorf:

Reference is made to a letter just received from the Honorable
John W, McCormack, lfember of the House of Representatives, Office
of the Democratic Whip, who has written to our president, Mr.
Walter McCauley, as per enclosed photocopy of letter dated June 6,

Apparently there is some misunderstanding regarding our pending
DMEA application.

It is true that you wrote us a letter stating that our application

had not been either declined or granted, but had been held in abey-
ance subject to certain test work presently undertaken by your de-
partment., You informed us that as soon as such work had come to a
satisfactory conclusion, our request for a loan yjrgg‘].*d‘_bgr granted. . -

r. C. O, Mittendorf, Administrator v’

|
|
It is true that we wrote in and received from you the return of N
one copy of our application. . However, this copy was an extra copy S
not filed in the normal manner with all necessary application pa-
pers, and the five copies filed under the application remain with
your office.
We sincerely trust that your test work will be satisfactory and
that our request for drilling funds will be granted at the earli-
est moment.

Very truly yours,
STA RE & ALLOYS CORPORATION

b

Howard Steven Strouth






N -

w. s
J‘O:::Jm“ '«:‘CCORMACK 3. L~ RUGENE T, )INNALY
.. MASSAGHUSKTTS ABMBEITRATIVE ASSISTANT

BesTen Orvior:

Congress of the Tnited fhtates Iasaes V. HanTREY
MWouse of Representatives .

Office of the Memocratic Whip

WASHINGTON, D. C.

June 6, 1953

Yre Walter Jo ¥rlauley
st Floor

12C Wall Street

Mew fork City Y, Hew York

Toar Faltors

I talked to Mr. Mittendorf cn rriday the 5th and he teld
mo that he thought the Lincoln !ining Corporstion had with-
drawn fron the prograr, 1 explaired to him that this was not
the caseo, His files iridizate that your Company asked for the
woturn 5f its papors wid stated that tley woale get L. touch
with Mr. Mittendorf when they felt they -coule offer ailitional
ar;unonts etce

Hro kittendorf has reactivate” this matter ar’ he assured
w8 that your Compeny would oe siven every consideraticn when
Ye was ir an opportunity to so dv. Trey ave shill maring
studies to see if Beryl can be resuvered, and tha Foste people
are doing this study for them.

It 1s my suggestion that ycu write a idn to 'r. ¥ittendorf
advisiny him that your Company is interested in the nrogram and
would apprec.ate evary ronsicerations

With kinc regards, I am

Sincerely vours,






i . p .
%; Al é////ﬁ‘; ?

X . s
J ¥
Notation for F]! St ‘ 6/5/53 B

Mr, Sweig, of Congressman lcCormack's office, phoned to check on

the status of the Lincoln Mine Corp., DMEA-2773. I told him there

had been no change since our letter to the applicant dated May 25.

I told him our docket indicated that the application had been withdrawm
by the applicant's letter dated lMarch 30, Sweig said this was not the
case, since one of the Congressman's constituents is interested in the
case and is anxious to have it approved. After reading the March 30
letter, I admitted that it was difficult for me to place the same
interpretation on it that the Rare Metals Division did when suggesting
that the case be withdrawn. I put a note on the docket for Adams to

change his records accordingly.

C. 0. Mittendors -~

i






by, Sc’dt: ‘ d/@/SB

Mr, Mittendorf says (re phone call from
Mr. Sweig, of Congressman McCormack's office)
that Mr. Strouth was working through the’
Congressman in an attempt to find out how much
we would allow Foote Co. for drilling, and also
what their costs of operation are,

Mr, Mittendorf told Mr. Sweig that this is
confidential information which we would at no
time release to an outsider,

fwebster






MroM: ‘ 6/5/53
To call: , ?
N

Mr. Sweig, Cong. McCormack's office - re

your letter to Strouth, Lincoln Mine Corp.
DMEA-2773 -
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. SURNAME:

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR v -
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION %

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

oo

Ure Scuard Steven Strouth’ R

standard Mininz ory.vation RS iggg |
120 .ail .treet, Zlst “loor .

liew York 5, Vs Ya

@83 cocset Loe D AR273

CLdneoln Wimle Cor; oratlon

(finecolumbite-beryl) & C WE/SS3

fawtilelin [ line,
wincoln County, North Carcviina

ear re Strouth:

Furtber refersice 18 made to jour lester of Larch
27, 1553, particularly wiih reference Lo lten {2}, wherein
g9t requesied t:at t.e report rrepared by an en-ineer of the
Vs e ureau of dines, wilesn is a purt of 4iis apcket, be
wade availaile Lo you. 4 '

€ rozret to advise Lou btiat roports Lreared by
- overrment asency rersomiel nre of & coufidentisl naiure and
canrot De released Tor publis uss. Cherefore, we sre rabie
to comply wish jour request,

‘e trust | .. tave received the rmaterial fron ti.e
'oc.iet vinich was returied o you u der date of Lpril 1, 1,57,

e wish fo Shank you for your irdereat ir Lrin:in,
b 8 suuject .roperty S0 our attention, and re-.ret oup lnabilisy
at ~“iis time Lo be of assistance Lo you, ag explelired in oup
letter of “areh 27, 1943,

«ireceraly yours,

C. 0. Mittenders
hAiministratop

HAult/iSSchmidt/sla

tip={=- L

cc7t2? Adnme Reagd  File
vocket 7
Hr. Tllis

' ¥r. Schmidt

JUA Pield Team, e ion ¥IT (2)
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SURNAME:
UNITED STATES :
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR olado

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

0 W— |

peR &

Mr. Howard Steven Strouth
Standard Mining Corporation
120 Wall Strest ~ 3lst Floor

¥ew York 5, New York : | -
(g_ 0. g///j 3

| ' Dear Mr. Strouth:

YR

Lk

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated March 27,
1953 requesting the return of certain material filed dy you with your
application for exploration project assistance, Dockst No. DHMXNA-2773,
TMn-Columbite-Beryl, Ka-Mi-Tin Mines, Lincolnton, North Carolina. |

In accordance with your request the material is encloaed

herewith.

Sincerely yours,

L. | g
0. lk{ittemietf.f ( M

Adninistrator
Enclosure
READans /ueb
4-1~53

cc to: Adm.Reading File )
Mails & Files Br., -
Mr. Ellis
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STANDARD MINING CORPORATION

GENERAL OFFICE:
120 WALL STREET
31sT FLOOR

NEW YORK 5, N.Y.
WHITEHALL 3-1600

V. Co O Mittendorf, Administrator?

U.S. Department of the Interior

MINES:
CUSHMAN, ARKANSAS
TEL: CUSHMAN 987M-4

Varch 27, 1953

LEn s
P

‘\«-\.3

[“ﬁsﬁ_xﬁﬁm%
Lsf': T?’E aulp

fr:H,; 3 6 7953

Defense Minerals Exploration Adminstration

Washington, 25, D.C
Dear Mr. Mittendorf:

SUBJECT ¢

Your Docket #DVEA=2773,

Tin=Columbite=Beryl,
Ka-1i<Tin Mine, Iincolnton, N.C.

Reference is made to your letter dated March 25, 1953, the cortonts
of which I find somewhat baffling. However, at this time I wounld
like you to do the following for me:

(1) You bave in your possession ore large folder which was part of
our application but more explicit than the five copies snbmitted in
accordance with regulations. I would greatly appreciate if this
folder could be returned to me, while the five copies can remain in
your file for future action.

(2) Ve nunderstand that as n2rt of our application onr pronerty was
inspected by an engincer connected with the .S, Buraar of iMnes,
whose Tindings are on file, In accordance with our previous re-
quest, we would appreciate receivins a cony of this report for curp

files and guidance.

April 1, 1953

On the basis of this letter we consider
the application withdrawn.

hssavmqaéiilﬁ%flrzézz

Ernest Wm. Ellis, Chief

Rare & Misc. Metals Division
DMEA

. STA.T\W“’RP I‘U :\TTW CoﬁPOR&TT(M\Y P>y ftjn 4/4 ” 7 f44 e -

b~ 11-53

7 h’»a me

Very sincercly yorre,

&/n ,/,,,_ -

ﬂé“ha
— ‘lom/an/ at//t/ fén/

Howard Steven Strouth s 4 Ay VasY ‘wer

Thes // /41‘ t/z/ f,,‘&/

-

4’//:/ 2T prbes /ot 8.

Ay’. AL e Pe s vor 7

Fhtim so by,
/{I-‘O o ln /f‘(’/
cn Fhe

d//u/ b, Al 4//) ,eé,/ﬁh m‘_//(/ /PN
= W,

n o e ///lr,

é'fh!/:r
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

April 7, 1953

Memoran dum "
Tos Mails & Files ﬁﬁl
From: Ernest ¥Wm. Ellis, Chief

Rare & Misc. Metals Division
Subject: Docket No. DMEA-2773 (Tin-columbit-beryl)

Lincoln Mining Corporation
Ka-Mi-Tin Mine, Lincoln County, N. C.

In accordance with the note dated April 1, 1953,
placed at the bottom of the company's letter dated March 27,

we consider this application withdrawn. The docket should

be placed in the closed file.

-

2.l

Ernest Wim. Ellis

cc to: Adm.Readirg File
Docket&/}
Mr. Ellis
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
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Ve rogmt het 11: bas hm«m cm'miuomblo tim o
urri« at tnis conelusion bub it nms been influensed by &
number of fachora w.lch required detailed study. . ‘

Yor your own sidanes, 1t is our tr um_g‘ft that 1\
uay e & matter of & few months before we can maie any decision
on your apvlmum ¢« Slree we 4o not ressrd our pressut .
position as be in ary way & denial of yuur applicoation, we
will be plensed to heop it Open, if you wish, fer futurs oOne
sideration, , A

szmnly yem;. -

©; 0. Mittendert ( 7&,\,}»7

agmiristrator

F3schmidt/gle 2353
66 tor Adm. Roe}.a;ir 5 Mle-
bogked

Kosirs. 'aR:{lnkol, Jr., Ame 4230 354

AeRenlok, . ,7061
%1l4s .
Sehm' 4t

IMEA Tleld Tea.:, e ‘ton VIX
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. . ... - ... .. _ _Notes by Schmidt . _3/20/53

Con51derable studv had been glven to this North Carollna spodumene belt

~and the data wrltten by Schmidt for the purpose of deciding on a pOlle

_for the belt as a whole. This data has been filed under DMEA 2841

~Foote Mineral Co. and ser wd the purpose of crystalllzlng a pOlle of ‘

first writing a contract w1th Foote and letting the results of that progect

_determine our future coursee

_ One progect had to be sebected and the reason the Yoote PTOJeCt was: ;

_..selected wxs were as followsj

~._ Footes original application preceded the Lincoln application

-——— - Foote has_certificate of necessity for mining spoddumene at Kings Mountain and

also for making lithium.salts, e
~+ =~ — Foote has a-goin g-mill which is expanding from 120,000 tons to 360,000 tons/yr .
- '"Eoo%e~hés~a:ﬁoint~pre§eet—with~Bumeau-o£_Minesﬂﬁon_metallurgy_of_benyl,ov,,m-_A
. *Foote"hasmndned~and~milled~over-150;9994t9n3~o£—the—pegma$itewones—andmis- -

““é5ﬁippéd‘—with‘madﬁhmm—andfmenﬂﬁmktechnical%y;traiﬂedrmen~tomdo-justice—to_»~

" an exploration projectin this—belt e
They are therefore the loglcal operators with whom to cooperate in the

pkE flrst test progect from whlch we propose

_ to learn whether thesg dikes are fairly unlform and whether they’vary in thelr

,strategicwgontopt and whether the dikes drilled average higher content of

strategics than the ones already developed.






IN REPLY REFER TO:

Z2T73

. g ‘ CaBLE: STANDORES

STANDARD ORE & ALLOYS CORPORATION
120 WALL STREET

NEW YORK 5, N. Y.

WHITEHALL 3-1600

H5S-2805 February 2Ls L9BRURTHERT oF 14 IHTERIO:

Defense Milnerate Admigisiratipn
RECENED

FEB 2 & 1953

Department of the Interior
Bureau of Mines —- DMEA
Washingtony, D.Cs

Attention: Mr. Sumner Schmitt.
Dear Mr. Schmitts
Reference is made to our application for a DMEA loan on our Lincoln-
ton property based vpon the occurrence of various heavy minerals,

besides the lithium, . :

We would greatly appreciate learning the final outcome of our appli-="
cation. :

The undersigned would appreciate it if you would call him, collect,
at your earliest convenience, at our New York office--

WHitehall 3-1600,

Thanking you; I remain,

Sincerely yours,

hss-vmg

N
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATIONATENT OF Thc IHTERIOR

VUASEIIGRONAErDrG Defese Mincrals Administration
. RECEIVED
ROOM 13, POST OFFICE BLDG, ey 4
KNOXVILLE 2, TENN, JAN2-5rIED3

January 20, 1953

Memorandum

Tos Operating Conmittee, DM E A - Washington
Froms Field Team, DM E A - Region 7

Subject: IMEA=2773, Lincoln Mining Corp.(Tin, Columbium, Beryl).

Enclosed herewith are L copies of a2 memorandum by Wallace
R. Griffitts, concerning the subject application. Mr. Griffitts did
not make a special field examination at this time, but he has re-
cently completed a thorough field examination of the entire tine
spodunene belt of the central Carolina Piedmont, end is familiar with
the Ka«}Mi=Tin property.

Mr. Griffitts has pointed out, in a separate letter, that al-
though there is little doubt that bye-product recovery of cassiterite,
columbite and beryl would result from large~scale milling of spodumene
and feldspar from these deposits; the economics of the situation leave
considerable doubt as to the "significance" of such by-product recovery.
The information on which this is based was received after Mr. Beck's
telephone conversation with Mr. Schmidt on January 19, 1953.

The following teble shows the estimated composition of the
rock, and the amount of the wvarious minerals that would be mined for each
100 tons of cassiterite=columbite concentrate, and recent production datas

Production U. S. Annual Production
Mineral Percent Short tons 1948 1949
Columbite and ’
Cassiterite 0.07% 0,03 100
Ground mica 3 10,000 ' 52,157 32,856
Spodumene jo.vu 20 66,700 - - 291(Lig0)  L75(Li,0)
(LCOO Te Liy0) .
Ground feldspar L5 150,000 506,451 386,707
' Revieved b
Beryl 17 O 1,30 BMEA OPERATIHG COITTEN:
/-RY- 93
(date)

%‘_—r‘fw -





Thus, to get 100 tons of cassiterite-columbite concentrate,
it would be necessary to produce spodumene equal to about 10 times
the total U. S. Production, ground mica equal to about 25% of the
entire U. S. production, and ground feldspar equal to about a third
of the entire U. S. production, Recovery of the 1300 tons of bexryl
indicatedin the table is doubtful, and would be dspendent upon
metallurgical research,

We are, therefore, in agreement with Mr. Griffitts conculsion
that "if the by-product tin and columbium will justify govermment
assistance, some contribution less than 90% should be made.," Decision
on approval or rejection of this project should take into consideration
the fact that a similar proposal has been received from Foote Mineral Co.,@mm-zg‘/;)
and similar ones will undoubtedly be received from Mathieson and other
companies.

Robert A, Laurence, Execut:.ve Offic

Field Teamy, DM E A =~ Region 7

il

Wme A. Beck, for V. J. Lynch
U. S. Bureau of Mines
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UNITLD STATLS
DEPLDTMENT CF T TWY=RIOR
Geologicel Survey
Denver Feceral Center
Denver, Cocloraco
Jemary 6, 1953
Tos Robert A. Lourence, sxecutive Officer, Wiii~Field Team, Region VII

Froms "Jailace B, Griffitts, Geologist, U. 5. Geological Survey
Subject: MMLA docket 2773 (Tin, Columbite, beryl, etcs)

The main point to consider in this epplication seems to be the
propriety ol providing government essistance in the exploration of deposits
in which otretegic meterials entitled to such support are minor constitucnis,
nineable only zs byprocducis, It sewms to me that the governuent's
nerticipation, if any, should not be to.the extent of 90 percecnt. Tais
is a mettor of policy which I em not qualified to decide. It should be
borne in nmind thet the Consolidated Feldspar Corp., the Lithium Coip.,
of Americea, Commercial Ores, Inc., liathieson Chemical Corp., and Fletcher
Phillips have also shown interest in the spodumene deposits. If a
precedent is set by giving Mk assistance to the Lincoln Mining Co.,
(00.25=2773), we czn expect gpplications from some of the others vhich
coild herdly be denied if they contain similar evidence of the presence
of cessiterite cnd columbite, '

The proposed exploration seems to be fer better then thet
proposed in most pegmetite applicetions. Two Guestions have come to
mind, however; ls Why does the epplicant went to drill the incline
dike from the footwall side? and 2, What purpose wuld be accompliched
by underground exploreation from tne Swamp shafts? .

The two sections showing dismond Crill holss pr oposed by the
appliccnt show holes to be drisled in the eastern (footwall) side of the
dike ond the dike dipping 90 #r 65 degrees (alternates A and B respectively)e

‘With the 65 degree dip, the intersection between hole 2 and the dike is

orly 10 degrees, which means great ervors will be introduced in dotermining
both the depth to and thickness of the cdike if the hole is deiflected ot
2lle. Taere is evidence, surmerized below that 65 degrecs is nsarly the
maxinun dip to he expected for the incline dike and the dip mizht actuelly
be 25 low cs 30 degrees; less steep thean any of the drill holes.

1, I neasured no dips on dikes ecn this property cast
of the highwoy, but those ncerby range from 30 to 65 degrecss

2. D. B. Sterrett's field notes of November 7, 1912,
taken vhen the Condon shelt was accessible and the dismond
drill holes mentioned cn pages 28 and 29 of St. Clzir's reporit

were beinz drilled, stsies that the Ju in in, the Cond
: ng leds st at tae Jup veln 21 top. Goncon

BMEA OPERAYING COIUIZTILY

_1-2F-5"3

-~ (date)






shaft ereca is "probably rather {laite~lying with TJ, dip.” znd

in a shaft 100 feet south of the Jeke vein-="vein cuts

irregulerly across schist by steps - average dip 30° - 350 17.¢
This stcp=lilte dip nmaturally maites it «Sficult to detemine
accurately dips on smell exposures, sterrebtt nade & crosseseetion
along 2 drill hole that was drilled N.Z. from the D=H shaft

on Kesler's mop directly under tne Condon shafte It shows the
intersections end outcrops with azbout 30° dipe. 4nother specific
statement 2bout the Jake vein wes “dip uncertain but gbout 300

No -'T‘ n :

3« 1In the section through the Condon workings, St.
Cloir has shown dips to be 35% to 800, Somc of the steeper
interpolations between levels could be re-interpreted end
made gentle. The dcpths shown to the pegwatite contacts
in the saaft enree with the depths given by Sterrctt,

Because of the likelihood that the incline dike, like the othors,
dips rether gently I would susgest that any diamond drill holes that ere
gpproved be drilled from the western or nenging-wall side of the dike,

This would pick up any perallel dike such as the one inferred by tne
aoplicant to be west of the incline dike, If each hole were noved 4o the
west side, I would sce nothing wronz with the drilling proposel. In
interpreting the results it should be borne in mind that the dilkes mey
piunge et a low angle, like those drilled by the Solvey Process Co., and
Foote liinerel Co. A :

Hy uncerstanding of cxploration isthat it is an effort to
determine approximately the size, continuity and composition of &
mninerel deposite I do not see how the proposed work in the Suemp
gaafts covld increzsc ovr knouledge of anything but the composition
of tihe dike, and I think the dumps zive us at lcast = meneral idea of
tnebe  The proposed shaft sinking and drifting seems stranze until
the sheape, attitude, continuity end dimensions of the dike are inown.

It will in no way give any idez of the smount of rock to be minsd., I
would suggest that the dike be explored at the surface by trenching

(not bullcozing) or hend-augering and preierebly at dopth by dizmond
drillinz vefore attempting underground sampling. If surface work showe
the Cike to bothick end continuovs a couple of holes to prove 200 feeth
or more oL downwerd exient would suffice., The major constituento-
spodumene, feldsonar, and quartz~ are evenly eaough distributed in wost of
these cikcs to perait an approximate grade estimote from & very foy
sawples. The casciterite and columbite are so erratically distributed as
to recuire an imprecticelly lerpe nwicer of (rill holes for relisble
sampling. Bulk samples from drifts would be far better, but more expensive,
end would nov be Justifielile unicss the smount of rock mresent wse robher
large. '






gxcept for the probability thet the dikes dip mere pomtly
then the epplicent indicated, I see little uwrong vwith the geolozic dete
given in the g plication., TWithout heving saiple date 4o Justify the
bellef, X think the lower tin assevs (those of loon) sre wore likely
to be egyrect then the hisher ones., If nothing clse, one is cntitled to
wouCer wiy the carlier operations were unsuccessful if the tin cortent
of tne vegmetite were as high os some assavs indicate. The high=grocs
tin ore is apt tc be concenirated into smalil areas that prebably covld not
be mincd selectively, Sterrctt mentioned a shoot exceedingly rich in
cassiterite found in 1906 in the Jep vein., It was 1/2 to 2 feel
thick, about 15 feet long and abcut & feet highs these are the only
dirensions I've run across. I don't believe thet there is need to
worry ebuat the operator's failing to recover cassiterite and columbite inm
any rill thet wizht be constructed, as suzgested by Lyons and Kinkel, &
mixed heavy concentrate can very eesily be wade. 4% tae Foote Mineral
Co., the cost of opcroition of one Wilfrey teble iec cll that is necied to
concentrs te the cessiterite and colubite of 600 tons a dey or go
of mill feed. A& urofit could %e mode even if there were only & few cants
worth of the mincrels per ton of rock, '

The epplicant's consulting meologist has emphasized Hhatb
spodumene is vrobably in all the dikes but connot be found in outcrops
because of 1tg rapid weathering, I ¢id not examine the incline Gilie,
but founc the others on the property to be unusually rich in spocdumena,
The gpedumene cam be recognized by the charseterisiic shane of the groirs
even in completely ksolinized pesnatite. 48 would e cxpected, g
expressed great enthusiezsm over the potentielities of tie prox 1y, comparing
1t with the Foote proverty ot Kings lNountein. Just to give a litvtle
perspeciive, we mey assuime the average length and width of the incline
dike to be 500 to 25 feet respectively; ticre should then be aboutb 1250
tons of pegnatite ver Loot depthe In the Bings Mounbain areg, wiCre are
10 Billkes with 1300 tons or Lless par foot Cepth and 31 with wore tie
13C0. Tae 31 larger dikes contain cbout 88 percent of the totel resources
of tae area and the four lergest dikes on the Foot liinersl Co., prepercy
contein L9 nmer ccut of the. total, engrezeting 116,900 tons per Sood Centh,
The Ka=iil=Tinm property is o rather typicel sarple of tne northcrn Herd
of the tin-spodumcne belt. SHoversl areas uwith wuch lerser ddlern,
probedly of comparcble grade, could be found on Keisler!s Beavordan Orcek

LY REDe . . .

renes

Po ois Landolt, Vice Presicent of tho Iithiwm Corp. of America
has esviveted thet in spodumene operationsg W, fFlotation rill treating
150 to 200 tons of heads per 2L hours is chbout the mirdisws for an
economical operztion.® Sinee the deposits on the KA=IIY=iin property
will moke no contribution to the +in or columbium stocloilic uniess &
@will cen profitebly be operated For spodumene, feldspar #.i¢ sround ibca
(ren-rtrategic), no essistance should be given unless & niil could "o
profiteniy operated on tie ore discovered, Tecanolozic problenms of Uilo






sort erc, of co.urse, tne »rovince of the Bureau of Mines., It can he
pointed out that in a year with 300 working deys o 150 ton mill will
recuire 15,000 tons of feed per yeor. It is unlikely that the

operstions would be feasiblie if tne life were less then 5 yeocrs. ‘This
would reqaire a total of 225,000 tons of rock. Assuming ncarly 100
percont recovery in mining, ore will have 1o be found in the Incline

dike through 120 feet vertically to provide & 5 year suoply of ore. It is
lilkely that this can be obteined, and it is likely thet 15 years or more
supply could be found in the Incline, Swamp, and Jele dikes,

In surmery, I believe that, if the by sroduct tin and coluribiwm
will justify goverment assistence, some contrisution less than SO voreent
shouid te mede to eid in ciamond drilling the Incline dike end surface
exploration and drilling in the Jusmp dike, followed by reopening of
the Suomp sheft for bulk sampling of the pezmatites ’

Sinccrely yours

s/ -

Wallsce R, Griffitts - )

GCopics by oz,

1/16/53.






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR c
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION o

WASHINGTRI RK RHX p
Room 13, Post Office Bldg. y
Knoxville 2, Tenn.

January 20, 1953

Memorandum
To: Operating Committee, D M E A - Washington
From: Field Teamy, D M E A - Region 7/

Subject: DMEA-2773, Lincoln Mining Corp.(Tin, Columbium, Beryl)

Enclosed herewitn are 4 copies of a memorandum by Wallace
R Griffitts, concerning the subject application. Mr. Griffitts did
not make a special field examination at tnis time, but he has re-
cently completed a thorough field examination of the entire tin-
spodumene belt of the central Carolina Piedmont, and is familiar with
the Ka-Mi-Tin property. x

Mr. Griffitts has pointed out, in a separate letter, that al-
though there is little doubt tnat by-product recovery of cassiterite,
columbite and beryl would result from large-scale milling of spodumene
and feldspar from tnese deposits, tue economics of the situation leave
considerable doubt as to the "significance" of sucn by-product recovery.
The information on which tnis is based was received after Mr. Beck's
telephone conversation witn Mr. Schmidt on January 19, 1953.

The following table shows thne estimated composition of tne
rock, and tne amount of tne various minerals that would be mined for each
lov tons of cassiterite-columbite cuncentrate, and recent production data:

Production U. S. Annual Production
Mineral Percent Short tons 1948 1949
Columbite and '
Cassiterite 0.03 100
Ground mica 3 10,000 52,157 32,856
Spodumene - 20 66,70V ' 291(L120) 475(Li,0)
(4000 " T, Liy0) NECTIT I
Ground feldspar 45 150,00V 506,451 386,707 -
Beryl - | 0.4 1,300 |

RBe®
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Thus, to get 100 tons of cassiterite-columbite concentrate,
it would be necessary to produce spodumene equal to about 10 times
the total U. S. Production, ground mica equal to about 25% of the
entire U. S. production, and groind feldspar equalto about a third
of the entire U. S. production. Recovery of the 1300 tons of beryl
indicated in the table is doubtful, and would be dependent upon
metallurgical research. '

We are, therefore, in agreement with Mr. Griffitts conclusion
that "If the by-product tin and columbium will justify government
assistance, some contribution less than 90% should be made." Decision
on approval or rejection of this project should take into consideration
the fact that a similar proposal has been received from Foote Mineral Co.
and similar ones will undoubtedly be received from Mathieson and .other
companies. : /]

DmEL . 294/

/s/ Robert A. Laurence
Robert A. Laurence, Executive Officer

‘Field Team, D M E A - Region 7

/s/ Wm. A. Beck
Wm. A. Beck, for V. J. Lynch
U. S. Bureau of Mines
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UNITED STATES
D@mmrmmoaﬁgigfl%gmon CEFARTMENT OF THE (ATERION
Denver Federal Center Defense Minerals Administration
Denver, Colorade RECEIVED
RGO 7 A
Ja 6, 19%5\.\ 2 11953
Tos Robert A. Lsurence, Exscutive Officer, IMi-Field Team, Region VII

Froms Wallace R. Griffitts, Geologist, U. S. Geological Survey
Subject:s IMEA docket 2773 (Tin, Columbite, beryl, etc,)

The main point to consider in this epplication seems to be the
propriety of providing government assistance in the exploration of deposits
in which strategic materials entitled to such support are minor constituents,
mineable only as byproducts, It seems o me that the government's
participation, if any, should not be to the extent of 90 percent, This
is a matter of policy which I am not qualified to decide. It should be
borne in mind that the Consolidated Feldsper Corp., the Lithium Corp.,
of Amsrica, Commercial Ores, Ince., Mathieson Chemical Corp., and Fletcher
Phillips have also shown interest in the spodumens deposits. If a
precedent is set by giving IMFA assistance to the Lincoln Mining Co,.,
(MEA-2773), we can expect applications from some of the others which
could hardly be denled if they contain similar evidence of the prescnce
of cassiterite and columbite,

The proposed explaration seems to be far better than that
proposed in most pegmatite applications, Two questions have come to
mind, however; le Why does the applicont want to drill the incline
dike from the footwall side? and 2, What purpose would be accomplished

. by underground exploration from the Swemp shafts?

The two sections showing diamond drill holes mr oposed by the
applicant show holes to be drilled in the eastern (footwall) side of the
dike and the dike dipping 90 #r 65 degrees (alternates A and B respectively),
With the 65 degree dip, the intersection between hole 2 and the dike is
only 10 degrees, which means great errors will be introduced in determining
both the depth to and thickness of the dike if the hole is deflected at
all. There is evidence, sumnarized below that 65 degrees is nearly the
maximum dip to be expected for the incline dike and the dip might actually
be as low as 30 degrees; less steep than any of the drill holes.

l. I measured no dips on dikes on this property east
of the highway, but those nearby range from 30 to 65 degrees.

2. D. B, Sterrett's field notes of November 7, 1912,
taken when the Condon shaft was accessible and the diamond
drill holes mentioned on pages 28 and 29 of St. Clair's report
were being drilled, states that the Jap vein in the Condon

'






® é

shaft area is "probably rather flat-lying with W, dip." and
in a shaft 100 feet south of the Jake vein--"vein cuts
irregularly across schist by steps - average dip 309 - 350 W.»
This step-like dip naturally makes it difficult to detemmine
accurately dips on small exposures, Sterrett made a cross-section
along a drill hole that was drilled N.E, from the D-H shaft

on Kesler's map directly under the Condon shaft, It shows the
intersections and outcrops with about 30° dip, Another specifie
statement about the Jake vein was *dip uncertain but zbout 300
Ne. W,*

3+ In the section through the Condon workings, St.
Clair has shown dips to be 35° to 808, Some of the steeper
interpolations between levels could be re-interpreted and
made gentle, The depths shown to the pegmatite contazcts
in the shaft agree with the depths given by Sterrett,

Because of the likelihood that the incline dike, like the others,
dips rather gently I would suggest that any diamond drill holes that are
approved be drilled from the western or hanging-wall side of the dike,

This would pick up any parallel dike such as the one inferred by the
applicant to be west of the incline dike, If each hole were moved to the
west side, i would see nothing wrong with the drilling proposal. In
interpreting the results it should be borne in mind that the dikes may
plunge at & low angle, like those drilled by the Solvay Process Coes and
Foote Mineral Coe.

My understanding of exploration isthat it is an effort to
determine approximately the size, continuity and composition of a
mineral deposit, I do not see how the proposed work in the Swamp
shafts could increase our knowledge of anything bmt the composition
of the dike, and I think the dumps give us at least a genersl idea of
thate The proposed shaft sinking and drifting seems strange until
the shape, aititude, continuity and dimensions of the dike are known,
It will in no way give any idea of the smount of rock to be mined, I
would suggest that the dike be explored at the surface by trenching
(not bulldozing) or hand-augering and preferably at depth by diamond
drilling before attempting underground sampling. If surface work shows
the dike to bethick and continuous a couple of holes to prove 200 feet
or mwore of dowrward extent would suffice. The major constituents-
spodumene, feldspar, and quarts- are evenly enough distributed in most of _
these dikes to psrmit an approximate grade estimate from a very few '
samples. The cassiterite and columbite are so erratically distributed as
to require an impractically large number of drill holes for relisbile .
samplings Bulk samples from drifts would be far better, but more expensive,
and would not be justifialile unless the amount of rock present was rather
large,






, Except for the probability that the dikes dip more gently

than the applicant indicated, I see little wrong with the geologic data
given in the gpplication. Without having sample data to justify the
belief, I think the lower tin assays (those of Moon) are more likely

to be correct than the higher ones, If nothing else, one is entitled to
wonder why the earlier operations were unsuccessful if the tin content
of the pegmatite were as high as some assays indicate. The high-grade
tin ore is apt to be concentrated into small areas that probably could not
be mined selectively, Sterrett mentioned a shoot exceedingly rieh in
cassiterite found in 1908 in the Jap vein. It was 1/2 to 2 feet

thick, about 15 feet long and about 8 feet high; these are the only
dimensions I've run across. I don't believe that there is need to

worry about the operator's failing to recover cassiterite and columbite in
“any miil that might be constructed, as suggested by Lyons and Kinkel, A
mixed heavy concentrate cen very easily te made. At the Foote Mineral
Co., the cost of operstion of one Wilfrsy tabls is all that is needed to
concentrzte the cassiterite and columbite of 600 tons a day or so

of mill feed. A profit could be made even if there were only a few cents
worth of the minerals per ton of rock. ,

The applicant's consulting geologist has emphasized that
spodumene is probably in all the dikes but camot be found in outcrops
because of its rapid weathering. I did not examine the incline dike,
but found tie others on the property to be unusually rich in spodumene.
The sppdumene can be recognized by the characteristic shape of tho grains
even in conpletely kaolinized pegmatite. As would be expected, he
expressed great enthusiasm over the potentialities of the propcrity, comparing
it with the Foote property at Kings Mountain. Just to give a little
perspective, we may assume the average length and width of the incline
dike to be 500 to 25 feet respectively; there should then be about 1250
tons of pegmatite per foot depth. In the Kings Mountain ares, there are
140 Mikes with 1300 tons or less per foot depth and 31 with more than
1300, The 31 larger dikes contain about 88 percent of the total resources
of the area and the four larges® dikes on the Foot Mineral Co., property
contain L9 per cent of the total, aggregating 116,900 tons per foot depths
The Ka-Mi-Tim property is a rather typical somple of the northern part
of the tin-spodumene belt. Several areas with much larger dikes,
probably of comparable grade, could be found on Keisler's Becaverdam Creek
Arca map,

P. Eo Landolt, Vice President of the Lithium Corp. of America
has estimated thet in spodumene operations "4 Zflotation mill treating
150 to 200 tons of heads per 2l hours is about the minimum for an
economical operation.® Since the deposits on the KA<MI-Tin property
will make no contribution to the tin or columbium stockpile unless a
mlll can profitably be operated for spodumene, feldspar and ground mica
(non-strategic), no assistance should be given unless a mill could be
profisably operated on the ore discovered. Technologic problems of this






sort are, of course, the province of the Bureau of Mines. It can be
pointed out that in a year with 300 working dsys a 150 ton mill will
require L5,000 tons of feed per year. It is unlikely that the

operatioms would be feasibie if the life were less than 5 years. This
would require a total of 225,000 tons of rock., Assuming nearly 100
percent recovery in mining, ore will have to be found in the Incline

dike through 120 feet vertically to provide & 5 year supply of ore. 1t is
likely that this can be obtained, and it is likely ihast 15 years or more
supply could be frund in the Incline, Swamp, and Jake dikes.

In summery, I believe tnat, if the byproduct tin and columbium
will justify govermment assistance, some coutribution less than 90 percent
should be made to aid in diamond drilling the Incline dike and swface
exploration and drilling in the Swamp dike, followed by reopening of
the Swamp shaft for bulk sampling of the pegmatite.

Sincerely yours

s/
Wallace R, Griffitts

Cupies by =zm,’

1/16/53.
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. ‘ IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

Jenuery 27, 1953

Re: Docket IMEA=~2773

Memoren dum Lincoln Mining Corpe.
Ka-Mi-Tin property,
Tos Mr. E. Wp. Ellis Lincoln County,
. ' North Cerolina
Froms Erwin J. Lyons : Total Cost: §32,050

Tin, Columbium, Beryl
Subject: Recommendation for denial

Wallace R. Griffitts,in a memorendum on the subjeot

application to Robert A. Laurence, recommends that Government

assistence in some amount less then 90% of the total cost might

be considered provided that the by-products tin and columbium

are in sufficient amounts to justify Government assistance. 7,9://

DmEﬂ’

o applications by the Foote Minerals Company have R

been submitted on properties in this same belt. These were denied \,}

on the basis that the principal product would be spodumene and

that there would not be significant production of tin end columbite

as by-products. The present reviewer believes that the same applies

to the subjeot application and recommends theat the application be

denied.

8/\}-&%%\ A LU
Erwin J. Lyons
Geologist






' UNITED STATES .
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Jenuary 27, 1953
Ret: Dooket IMEA=2773

Hemoran dum Lincoln Hining Corp.
’ Ka=Mi-Tin property,
Tos Mr. Be Wae Ellis . Lincoln County,
North Caroline
Froms Erwin J. Lyons Total Cost: $32,050

Tin, Columbium, Beryl
Subject: Recommendption for denial

VWallace Re Griffitte,in a memorendum on the subjest
epplication ‘o Robert A. Laurence, recommends thet Government
sssistence in some smount less than 90% of the total cost might
be considered provided thet the by-products tin and columbium
are in sufficient amounts to justify Government assistence.

Two applications by the Foote iilnerals Compeny have
beer submitted on properties in this seme belt. There were denied
on the besis thet thie principal product would be spodumene and
that there would not be significert production of tin and columbite -
es by-procucts. The present reviewer believes that the seme applies -
to the subject application and recommends thet the application be
denied. '

Erwin Je. Lyons
Geologist
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. . ‘ CaAsLE: BTANDORES

STANDARD ORE & ALLOYS CORPORATION

120 WALL STREET
GEPARTHAENT OF ThE IHTERIOR
—_ Detence Minerals Adminisirallon

WHITEHALL 3-1600 RECEIVED

JAN 2 3 1963

NEW YORK 5, N. Y.

IN REPLY REFER TO:

Janvary 22, 1953

Captain D, Ellis

Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
Department of the Interior

Washington 25, D. C.

RE: DMEA-2773 - Ka-Mi-Tin Mines,

Dear Mr. Ellis:

Reference is made to our above DMEA application and
the fact that your Tennessee engineer of the Bureau of
Mines has turned in a favorable report on our mines at
Lincolnton, North Carolina, for which an exploration appli-
cation has been made.

We wondered whether eventually a copy of this report
could be made available to us, since doubtlessly your Bureau
of Mines engineer has made suggestions and expressed opinions
which might be of considerable help to us during the initial
phases of our program.

Thanking you for your courtesy past and present, we
remain,

Very sincerely yours,

STANDARD ORE & ALLOYS CORPORATION

4SS /lew

Howard S, Strouth






IN REPLY REFER TO:

Mro Co O Mittendorf, Administrator
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Mittendorf:

XWWMN We understand from Mr. McCauley that our project DMEA
Oo

etc.p is progressing satisfactorily and wish to take this
opportunity to thank you for your kind assistance and the
speed and expediency with which the gentlemen on your staff,
such as Mr. Smith, MWr. Ellis and Mr, Grlfflth have handled
this projecte

courtesy and cooperation extended to the undersigned, our
Mro McCauley, our Mr. Hocton and other members on our staff,

HS3/1ew Howard S, Strouth

//’ 5/.(‘5 5&&
. . CaABLE: BTANDORES

s

STANDARD ORE & ALLOYS CORPORATION /%0/{3

120 WALL STREET
NEW YORK 5, N. Y.

WHITEHALL 3-1600

@?&‘&uﬁﬁm oF TRE {HTERIOR

Admintetration
Beiease RECEIED
INND 2 1953

January 21, 1953

2773 for the production of columbium, tantalum, mica,

I also wish to express our sincere appreciation for the

Very sincerely yours,

STANDARD ORE & ALiQYS CORPORATION






Smmogrexxx - Fone to Me Cauleyr 1/10/53 President of .Co

oo Whltehall 3-1600"
Llncoln Mining Co New ngland ;ndustrles

Explained to Mc Cauley that this av llcatlon had been put’ 1n Wlth the 1dea that

== e _

- llthlum was one of the strateglc netals on our 1ist and that since 1t was the

main constltuentn of ‘the ore and 31nce'%é"%ere denled the use of thls 1ithium content

as an elemt of value we had to depend on the columbium and tantalum and tin and

mice and thls crrppled the merlts of the case, However 1nSp1te of that we delcded to

make a fleld referral aid the fleld Mr. imxxnmmx Laurence sent the appllcatlon to

Y% @klfflts of the U. .G.S. in. Denver who had made Qacompletgystudy of the L

dlstrlct and who was famlllar w1th the work of the Foot@;Mlneral Co on Whlch I

lald mﬂch strese and that this report fronx@%lfflts had Just arrlved and Would be sent

to me 1mmed1ately‘w1th comments by‘Laurence and that 1t proposed some work though not

1

agreeing exactly with the plans of the operator. hlS therefore meunt that the

application was very much allve and that unless the commodlty men had some o jection

_to. the-ﬁr_lf,f_l:ée_ report that it would terminate in the vwriting of _,SB,m?, contract,

.All‘ghieAQ;eagedwmr. McCaluey wno thggght_gieNeppliget;on;was_;n_tne‘right hande‘and

he was going to write a_lette of appreciation . -
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTONTEBXBIE.

Room 13, Post Office Building
Knoxville 2, Tennessee

December 23, 1952

Memorandum
To: Operating Committee, DM E A - Washington
Froms DM EA Field Team - Region 7

Subjects mm-zﬁap Lincoln Mining Corp. (Tin, etc.)

Your letter of December 18, 1952, requesting field
examination on the subject application has been received.

Inasmuch as Mr. Wallace R, Griffitts, of the Geological .
Survey, now located at Denver, Colorado has recently completed a
detalled field study of the tinespodumene belt, is much more
familiar with the type of deposits involved and with the local
geology than any of our staff here, we are forwarding the entire
file to him for comment and recommendations., It is our opinion
that this will be much more satisfactory than a field examination -
by any of our local staff, Therefore, we plan no further action
until we receive Mr. Griffitts' recommendations,

—> The copy of USGS Bulletin 936~J which you enclosed with
A MF-03your letter is returned herewith, as we have a copy in our files,

L Please note, however, that plates L1 und L2 were missing from this
M_;;? copy when we received it, :

DI | h:h.’w R. 4. Laurence, Gxecutive Officer |

" g 3 RS el auan . - -
@3"3""3@&”?‘ - IMEA Field Team, Region 7

mTO L o3 A)’M
(-

Wme A. Beck, for V. J. Lynch
U. S, Bureau of Mines






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MNERAS ADlNlSTRATION
. 25, D. C.
Room 13, Post Office Building
Xnoxville 2, Tennesses
DEPIGEC: 7 iiDwoewber 23, 1952

Defenca 1ior 1y aows.

N/ HINGT10

PO N VTN
WmnaoJdtigh

T

e

Mr. Wallace R. Oriffitts - e .
U. 5, Geological Survey e o lacd
Denver Federal Center

Denver, Colorsdo

Res mm*2773 ( ﬁn’ etc.A)
Jdnooln Mining Co.

Dear Wallys

I am enclosing herewiifi the followin; data concerning an
application for the Lincoln Mining Corporation:

1. Application, dsted November 6, 1952, and attached re-
lated documents,

with notes by Arundale, Renlck, and Lyons smd Kinkel,
Bull, 936«J, mentioned in the Je tter, is not enclosed as
you will have acocess to a copy of it,.

You will note that the @perating Gommittes has referred this
to the Field Tesm for field exsminetion, if neoessary, and recommenda=
tions, Inassuch &3 you are much more familiar with the geology of the
tin-spodumene bhlt than any of our locsl staff, we are referring it
to you for comments and recommendetions, If you think a field examie
nation is necessary, we will arrange it, but in that case we would
grietly prefer to have you make the examinaiion,

Will you please send me, at your earliest convenience, your
recommendst ions for this epplication and any pertinent data concerning
the KaMi~Tsn property which you cen relesse to IMidA. The proposal
should be judged principelly on its potential as a producer of the
seversl strategic minerals, though economic considerations would






naturslly have $e include the probsble spodusens productions

. Thanks for the reprint of your psper on “Granitic rocks of

the western Caroline Pledmont®, I'm glad to see mﬁr&mm

- findlly receive omcxull: legitimete status.

Sanourdy.

Exseutive Ofﬁcw, wu

Fisld Team, Begion 7






Mr, Howaru ., . irouth
cxeeviive Vice :rasiyent
Lincoln Nining Corporation

. | | o ~,‘ N FILE COPY
. ‘ o ‘\ SURNAME:
| UNITED STATES - . 700
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR: ’

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

......................

DEC1g1g52 [ S

12C «all . ireet, koom 2805
New York 5, hew York o o
fles . Jockel Lo, 00 2=2V73 ,
- (iin, coiknbiiesii . Lalitd, mica,
~ - ithiunm)
Fa=Mi-Tin properiy
Linecoln County, Korih Carolina

Jear reo oirovih:

the annlicstion for assistance in exploriug your progerty
unier the areve cantioneid docke: mizber, his been reviewc.d by ihe
~are and Meceltanvole ‘etass ivicion of ihe efense “Lernlg
Lxpleravion . dministwraiion. It nae been referre.d 10 tiw sxecutive
< fficer of 'erion VI! at the folicwiny 8d irers:

ry sobert .. . aureice

- Xecutive Cfficer

o Field leany ..epivn vil
~oon 13, Post (ffice building
wnoxviile, 12, teniersee

It is our wiisretanding that your apulic:iion 4s Lased on
the assusption vhat 1iihium is one of the crivicsl meials fop which
the W0 oaxecuies exploretion contracts, ihis is to irTorm you that

- while spodumene it oe of the Luportant components of your ore the

1ithiun content. rury be vonsidered & by-oroduet anu the rerlt of the

application rests lar. €1y on ihe possible vaiue of “he strategic
matals, : - ’ :

There hcs congecuently been vaavoidable .A:cfl.ﬁy 14 referring

thirs spplication to the field. Tt is believed, huw.ver, thay the *ield

ieam will rive it their earliest possible attention.
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